Estimated pro forma impact from transition to IFRS 16 — — — — (28.0)

Adjusted net earnings attributable to shareholders of the
Corporation 564.0 520.0 2,716.0 2,216.0 1,846.0

Weighted average number of shares - diluted (in millions) 1,086.5 1,118.2 1,106.7 1,124.5 1,130.1

Adjusted diluted net earnings per share 0.52 0.47 2.45 1.97 1.63

(1) This measure for the 52-week period ended April 28, 2019 is adjusted for restructuring costs. Starting April 29, 2019, this measure has been updated to remove
the adjustment for the restructuring costs.

Net interest-bearing debt/total capitalization. This measure represents a measure of financial condition that is especially used
in financial circles. For the purpose of this calculation, until November 2019, CAPL’s long-term debt was excluded as it was a
non-recourse debt to the Corporation and our investment in CAPL was considered as if it was reported using the equity
method as we believe it allowed a more relevant presentation of the underlying performance of the Corporation. This
performance measure, for the 52-week period ended April 28, 2019, has been adjusted for the estimated pro forma impact of
IFRS 16.

The table below presents the calculation of this performance measure:

(in millions of US dollars) As at April 25, 2021 As at April 26, 2020 As at April 28, 2019
Current portion of long-term debt and current-portion of lease liabilities 1,526.7 597.8 1,635.7
Long-term debt and lease liabilities 8,075.3 9,781.5 7,243.6
Less: Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash 3,019.2 3,649.5 736.6

Net interest-bearing debt 6,582.8 6,729.8 8,142.7

Shareholders' equity 12,180.9 10,066.6 8,923.2
Net interest-bearing debt 6,582.8 6,729.8 8,142.7

Total capitalization 18,763.7 16,796.4 17,065.9

Net interest-bearing debt to total capitalization ratio 0.35: 1 0.40: 1 0.48: 1

Alimentation Couche-Tard Inc. Annual Report © 2021 p.40

Leverage ratio. This measure represents a measure of financial condition that is especially used in financial circles. Net
interest-bearing debt represents long-term debt plus current portion of long-term debt and lease liabilities plus current portion
of lease liabilities. For the purpose of this calculation, until November 2019, CAPL’s long-term debt was excluded as it was a
non-recourse debt to the Corporation and our investment in CAPL was reported using the equity method as we believe its
allows a more relevant presentation of the underlying performance of the Corporation. This performance measure, for the